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l• DISCIPLINARY l?ROCEEDINGS - FAILURE TO FILE NOTICE- OF CHANGE IN 
FACTS SET_FORTH IN APPLICATION - AIDING AND.ABETTING NON•LICENSEE 
TO EXERCISE PRIVILEGE OF . LICENSE - FALSE ,·ANSwERS. IN APPLICATION ~ 
~OSSESSING' INPEOENT MATTER - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 
s·FoR PLEA. 

Iri the Mattel" of Disciplinary 
P~ceedings · against · 

MATTEO VALENTI 
t/a MARTY'S A• Pu BAR & GRILL 
500 Washington'· A-venue·· 

_ .. South -~boy, No J& 

Holder· of_ .Plenaray Re,tail Consumption 
License 0~34 (tor tbe-1958-59 and 
.1959-60 licensing years), issued by 
the Common Council of the City of 
s·ou~h Amboy.. . 

) 

. )' . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-~--~---~-----------~-~~~~~~---~~~-----
Matteo Valt!nti, Defendant-licensee·, Pro se ... 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William F. W()od., Esq., Appearing f'or ~he Division·of Alcoholic· 
·Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant ·has pleaded non vult to the following charges: 
.- l ~--

111.· You fai·led to file with the South Amboy Common 
. Council, within 10 days after the occurrence 
. thereof,. written notice of' changes in facts set 
.rorth in answer "to Ques·tions Nos. 30 and 31 of-. 
yolir lice~se application dated. June 2, 19p8, upon 
which you obtained· your current plenary. retail · 

· · cona'Urilption license, such changes being that in . 
or about Januacy_l959 you entered into.an $greem.ent 

· · with Ralph Gottstine ·{also known as Bill Go.ttstine) · 
·and Marion Hubchenko (als·o known as Marion Gottstine) 
whereby .they acquired an interest in your licensed 
business as the real and beneficial· owners thereof 
and by which you agreed to permit t?em to retain 

··all the profits from the business af'ter payment of a 
·.fixed ·weekly fee to you; your .failur_e to file such 
'notice being in violation· of R.s. 33:1-34 •. · 

. . . . ' . . -~ 

"2. FromJabout January 1959 to about May.of 1959 yQU 
knowingly aided and abe~t_ed Ralph Gottstine (also 
known as Bill Got"t·stine) and Marion Hubcllenko (also 

··known .as Marion Gottstine) to exercise, contra~y to 
R.s. 33.:1-26, the rights and· _privileges of your · · 
plenary, reta~l . consumption. license j thereby your-

' self' v1olatlng Res~, 33:1-52. . 

"3. In .your afore·said lice1.1~e application you falsely 
stated 'No·t 1n· answer ·'to· Q,ue stion No. 41, which . 
asks: v Have you or has any per,son mentioned· in this , 
appli~a.tion ever had any interest, directly or in- . 
direot~y, in any· alcoholio beverage lioense or permit 
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in.· .;New .·Jer.sey. 01" ·any other state which was~ ••• ;~;· . 
suspended0 c. 0? '. and (al though in answer. to . EJdi· -
Question NoeJ ·34 yo.u mentioned a 10 day,_suspens!Sii 
or your license tor sales to minors, which was~-~- .. 
imposed· by· the South Amboy Common Council effe6·t1v~· . 

. March 18: 1946 )··you wholly evad~d and suppressedi.,;;, 
the.material fact that your license had also bee.n: ... 

. suspended .by the. Common Council for 30 days, · ,'.: · · 
:e.ffacti ve O()tober 1, 1957, for a similar violat~on'; 
··such ~va~ion and suppression being in violation· of 
R.eSo 33:l-25e . · _ . · . 

"4e In your afores.a_id application you falsely" stated 
'No' in answer to Question No. 39, which asks: 
1Are you· or is any person mentioned in this · 
application now interested, directly or indirectly, 
in· .any other alcoholi·c beverage license or appli-

. , . : ~atton therefor in New Jersey? w, whereas in tl'Uth · 
~d fact you were so interested in that you were 
an of fioerJ director and stockholder oi'. Woodland-~ , 
Grove~· Inc@ 1 .holder ot a plenary retail consumption 
:license for premises on Jamee Mill Road, Sayreville, 
·N.Je;- said false statement being in viola1;iion.ot 
R®So 33:1-250 . . . 

n5«t· On April 23·, 1959, you allowed, permitted and · , 
suffered in and upon your licensed premises .ma:tter; 
viz0, a cartoon or d;rawing, cont,ining obscene·,, . 
.-indec.~~t, ~ilthy, lewd, lascivious or -disgusting.· 

. · · print~ng·., wri~ing, picture 9r other such ' 
repre'sentation; in violation of Rule 1·7 of 
State Regulation No. 20." 

_. . :- .:'?he. f.~cts · un.derly:tng the above violations are sufficiently 
.set.·ror.th in ·the .·charges and obviate the necessity ot turther 
dissertati.on@ As indicated in Charge 2, defendant has a prior 
adjudicated record of 'two violations dissimilar to those charged 
herein,. one.of.which, having occurred within a:f1ve-year period, 
·riecessi.ta~es the···impqsitiori. or an additional· five days• penalty 
to i;;he ."perialty ~, am .imposing ~or the violations hereinabove 

· · charged@- Since _defendant, in his affidavit stibmitted in this 
case, has ·.~tated tha·t the illegal situations set 'forth in Charges 
l and·2 have.been correcte~, I shall accept his represantat1op and 
suspend .his license tor ~he minimum period of .. twenty days on those 
cha_rge.sQ .· Re·.·A-8WoK •. Corporation,. Bulletin ·1264, Item 7 o _ A :tUrther 
suspens~on of ten daysi will. be imposed on Charges 3 and 4 since 
they r.el~.te_. to violat_ions probibited by the same section of the 
statute {Re. Mazza 11- Bulletin ·1190, Item 6), and a ten~day suspension 
will be imposed. f.or the· vio_lation set forth in Charge 5 (Re 14!.~£~, 
Bulletin 11:6·5, ltem 1) .. , making a- total suspension of torty-fi'~· 

_days, in.eluding the five . days .imposed for the prior record here1~1""" 
-above referred too Five· days will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein~. l~aving a. net· suspension of ·.forty ~ayso 

··.·:Accordingly,, it .is, on this 23rd day of July 1959 1 

. . 

. ORDERED th.at Plenary Retail Consumption License C-34 tor 
the -.1.959~60 licensing _year; issued ·by the .common Council of the 

. ·City of South Amboy to Matteo Valenti, t/a Marty_• s Ao AQ Bar & 
·Grill~ for premises 500 Washington Avenue, South Amboy j be ai:id 
th~ -s·ame. :ts· hereby susp.ended for forty ( 40) days, conunencing at 
2:00 aem;o SJ.' Monday, August ·3, 1959 and· terminating at 2:00 a.mo I 
Sa:tJ-1.rday ,·. )Sept ell1bar 12, . l-959. 

. . 

WILLIAM 'HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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·2. DISQ!PLINARY PROCEEDINGS -.$ALE TO MINOR - PRIOR RECOHD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

'CHARLES A. BECKAS & MARGARET BEKAEZ 
s/w Cor. Hurffville Road & Good 

Intent.Road · 
~Deptford Township , 
PO Blackwood, N •. J~ 

Holders of "Plenary Retail Co~sumption 
License c-10 (for the 1958-59.and 
1959-60 licensing years), issued by 
the Township Committee of ·Deptford 
Township·. · · 

--~---·-------~--~-------~-~----------~-

)' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Alfred T. Sanderson~ Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F •. Arilbroae ,- Esq., Appearing for the. Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control. · 

BY THE: DIRECTOR: 
( 
,1.1, 

The ·Hearer has filed the _following Report her~in: 

· ''Defendants entered a plea or not guilty to. a charge 
·alleg_ing that on February 13 and 25,, 1959 they sold, served and 
delivered alooholic .beve~ages to a 16-year-old minor, in violation 
of Rule l of State Regulation No. 20. 

"At the hearing herein the Divis~on oalla·d as its witnesses· 
John , --- , John H --- (an older minor), and an ABC agent. 

"John -'.""- testified in subs.tance that he was born on 
August _l, 1942; that at about 8:00 p.m. on February 13·~ 1959 and 
Februa:ry.25, 1959, John H --~ drove him to defendants• licensed 
premises and parked his car at the side entrance thereof; that 
on· each oacasi.on he (John) entered the tavern and wl thout being 
required to produce any written representation of his age, 
purchased from the bartender on duty several quart bottles or 
beer which he· carried from the. premises and put in the car. On 
cross-examination he testified that at about 12:30 a~m. or 
1:00 a.m., Februar'y;· 26, he and John H --- were stopped by a police 
officer who, finding a quart bottle of beer in the car, seized it 
and inquired as to where it was purchased; that when he and John 

·H --- told.the officer it was purchased at defendants• tavern, 
both were taken to the.police: station and after signing typed 
statements·, were escorted 'by two police of'f'ioers to· defendants' 
premises whe~e he was unable to identify the bartender who mad~ 
the sale• He further testified that on February 27, 1959, he . 
directed an ABC agent to defendants·• tavern and that he could· not 
-~dentify the bartender who served him on either occasion. 

. "The testimony of John H --- corrob~rates- that o:r John ---
in most respects other than what occurred in and upon the licensed 
premises. However, he testified tha_t on each of the dates alleged 
he saw John --• go empty:.handed through the side entrance door into 
the licensed premises and shortly thereafter emerge theJ:1efrom . 
carrying a paper bag. wln!ch contained- bo_ttled b~er. - Both minors • 
testified that the a111ount of' beer purchased on February 13 and 25 
was ·tour quart bottles and three quart bottles, respectively. 

.·, 



PAGE 4 BULLETIN 1294 

· "The ABC a.gent test:t.fled. that on February- 26 he· ascertalned 
the ntunber, names and tou-rs of dµty of' the bartenders employed by 
def'endants; that on Feb1~ua.ry 27 the two -mi.no rs directed him to 
defendants' tavern and identified it as the place. where_ the beer 

·was obtained) that. he. had: John --- come through the back· door . 
into the kitchen of' the, tavern. where all the bartenders were 
present and that John coul.d not identify any of them as. the pars-on 
who· had made the· sales. · . 

"Witnesses appearing for defendants were Clyde Anthony, 
Michael Ca:romano a·nd Lawrence Nelson (bartenders); Edward Delaney 
and Roland Cross. (patrons)-; John Kilcourse (sergeant of police) 
a~d Margaret. Bekaez (one o .. :r· the l~censees). 

"Anthony tes.tified: tha,t he is· a part-t·ime bartender and 
worke<J.· in defendants'· .tavern. from 6: 45 p·ct,m11., Fe:b-ruary 25 to 
2:00 

1

~.m., Februa:ry 26,. 1959·; that· during hia to·ur· of duty he 
did not s·erve 'the .minor John, and never saw him prior to the 
time. he was brought into· the tavern by the police sergeant.·; that 

· at that. t;me · John failed ta. identify him as the pe·rs.on who made . 
the a.ale and that · o,,n that e,vening· he sold six quarts of beer to a . 
stranger •. He turtller ··te-stifi:e.d that on F·abruary 27. when John came' 
to the tav·ern with the» ABC: ag~nt, he failed: to identify him or the 
·other bartenders who were_ the·re. prese·nt· as the persons who served 
him alcoholic .·beverag~e~... · 

11Caromano ·and Nelson- te·stified tnat. they were on ~ty during· 
the evening hours o:f February i3 and that they did not serve ·John 
or see him in. the lic·f;)ns·ed premis'e··s. 

"Delaney and Cro.ss .. tes~if'.ied: tha .. t- they were playing darts 
in the. licensed, p:r-emis·es during the evening hours of February 25, 
1959; ·that they were familiar wi~h the patronage. of defendants' 
establishment and" that the only strangecr who came in to the 
tavern'. during· their s:tay was. a male about 26 years o·r age who . 
purchased six quart bottles· of be·er. , 

. ·· "Ki1course' s. t.es·timony substantiates that of the two minors 
insofar as· what oc·curred when and· after· he stopped them. However, 
he testified that in their statements both minors state.that they 
were in defendants·' tavern •·at or about· 9:"00 p.m. ..... The· state­
ments were received in evidence. 

·"John---- was recalled and testifiad that after ~earing the 
typed state~nts read, .to them,: both he and John H --- told th~ 
officer· th.B.t •it was not about 9·, it was about 8 o 1 clock 1 , and 
that the of'fice-r said·,· 1It. won 1 t make too. much Pifference, we·' 11. 
take· 1 t at o;P .. about th.is time.'· ' ·· 

. "Margaret ·Bekaez te~t~.f'ied.that she. and her son, Charles· 
A. Beckas., are co•o .. vmers of the ltcense-d premises; that Anthony 
known. as •Tex', was- the bartender on the evening of February :25, · 
1959 and that the price charg~d for· the brand of'. beer in question 
is •45¢ with a· de.p·osit'·· She admit·ted that her license was 
suspended by the Dir.e·otor for. 35 day.a, effective October 3, 1957 
for selling alcoh9_lic beveragecs to ~inor·s. 

"Defendants' att.orney ·aubmi tted a .memorandum in which he 
alleges in substance that the charge herein should be dismissed 
because of the factual inaccuracies. in John's testimony, his 
failure to identify the persona who served him a~d the lack of 
proof respecting the quality of the beverage in question. 

' . . . . . I . 

"I have .carefully evaluated the evidence adduced here:tn 
and· I find that the minors' version of. what occurred on tho tLtc<~ 
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alleged 1.s ir;t all respects straightforward and convincing$ Johnie ; 
~ailure to identify the specific person who made the sale is not 
:ratal in disciplinary proceedings· (Re Dante, Bulletin 7'71, . Item 9) 
and since it appears that he ordered an alcoholic beverage by name 
and was served a beverage P,urauant to that order, a permissible 

.int'erence may.be drawn that he was actually served the beverage 
ord~red. . Furthermore, 1 t warrants judicial notice that such . 
beverage had an alcoholic content of more than 1/2 of one per cent 
by volume and hence, constitutes an 'alcoholic beverage' within the 
statutory definitiontl R0S• 33:1-l(b)e See State v. Marks, 65 
N.J.L. 85,.87~ I.conclude, therefore, that the Division has 
established the trutn of the charge by a fair preponderance ot the 
believable evidence and I recommend that an order be entered _ 
finding defendants guiltye In view of defendants• prior similar 
violation which occurred within £ive years of the violation 
charged herein (Re Beckas & Bekaez~ Bulletin 1194, Item 5), and 
considering the tender age of the minor involved~ 1.ee» 16 years, 
I further recommend that defendants' license be suspended for a 
period of thirty-five dayso Re Meur:y: 1 s Barn, Inces Bulletin 1220, 
Item s.H 

No written exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed 
within the time limite·d by Rule 6 of State Regulation N.o. 16e 
Having carefully considered the record herein, including the 
·transcript or the proceedings, the memorandum. .filed with.the 
Hearer by· defendants' attorney and the Hearer's Report, I concur 

·'in the findings and conclusion or the Hearer and adopt his 
recommendationso 

Accordingly~ it is~ on this 20th day of July 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-10 for 
the 1959-60 licensing year, issued by the Township Committee 
0£ Deptford Township to Charles Ae Beckas & Margaret Bekaez, tor 
premises·s/w Cori> Hurff'ville Road & Good Intent Road, Deptford 
Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of 
thirty-five (35) days, commencing at 2:00 a~m·~ Monday, July.27, 
1959 and terminating at 2:00 a.me~ Monday, August 31 1 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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3. . DISGIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED 
MITIGATING ·CIRCU1~3TANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA~ 

~n the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

TERENCE.THOMAS DEMPSEY 
t/a TERRY DEMPSEY'S COCKTAIL BAR 

& RESTAURANT 
624 Morri-s Avenue 
Springfield (Union Co~mty), No Jo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of' Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-4 (~or the 1958-59 and 1959-60 ) 
licensing years), issued by the Township 
Committee of the Tovmship of Springfield8) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Del Deo & Conlonp Esqs@-,_by Ja.mes,9. Conlon, Esq.,, Attorneys i'or 
.. Def en.dant-licensee. 

William F~ Woodjl Esq~~ Appearing .for Divisi.on of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. . 

Defendant pleaded~~ to the following charge: 

"On March 24,, 1959, you possessed, had custody of and 
allowed." permitted and suffered in and upon your. 
licensed premises.P alcoholic beverages in bot.tles 
which bore labels which did not truly describe their 
contents, viz~, 

I 

One Quart bottle lapeled iFour Roses Blended 
Whiskey 86 ProofB» 

Two quart bo·ttles labeled •Calvert Reserve 
American Blended \llJhiskey 86 Proof•, 

One quart bottle labeled vuunter "First Over 
the Bars 11 Blended Whiskey 86 Proof', 

Three quart bottles labeled 'Seagram's Seven 
Crown American Blended Whiskey 86 Proo£•, and 

·Four quart bottles labeled 'Schenley .Reserve 
Blended Whiskey 86 Proofi; · 

· .. in..· .. violation of Rule 27 of St.ate Regulation No" 2o~n 

On March 24, 1959 $ an ABC agent tested one hundX"ed open(_,-: 
bot;t'les of assorted brands of alcoholic beverages on defendant 1 ~ 
premises and seized sixteen which appeared to be off in proof and 
color8 Subsequent analysis by the Division's ·chemist disclosed 
that the contents of the eleven bottles mentioned in the charge 
substanti·a.lly varied in solids and the contents of. one of_ said 
bottles varied also in acids when compared with the contents of 
genuine bottles of the same bra.ndsc At tI?-e time of the seizm~e 
defendant stated to the ABC 1 agent that h~ could shed no light/on 
the discrepancies and that the violation might have been caused 
by one of his bartenders, although none of his employees would 

·'admit tampering with the contents of the· bottlesp · 

Defendant has no prior recordo In ·attempted mitigation 

'. 
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. defendant's attorney has· submitted a memorandum 
1 

in which he stateQ 
that defendant 0,onduots 'primarily a r

0

estaurant 'employing about 
twenty-two people; that he hEl.s been a licensee since 1939 except 
for the time he served in the UeSo Navy during'World War; II; t}lat 
he closely .super;v~ses the operation of the ·,business Bind that he 
has been,-unaple to determine how the violation oc·Qur:r~d. Never .. 
theless,·a ~icensee is responsible when alcoholic beverages not 
truly label~d are found on his licensed premises. Cedar · . 
Restaurant & Cafe Co. v. Hock,·135 N.J.L. 156 (Sup.Ct. 1947).· 
.The usuaJ:.. suspension in ·a. case involving ··eleven bottles would. be 
forty· days. .er·. Re Morris, Bulletin 1276, Item 4 (where the casEj· 
involved eight bpttles and' a .suspens'ion of thirty days wa's imposed). ' 
Considering the clear record of defendant during.the pa2't twenty 
years, I shall suspend his_license:for thirty-five days. Five 

·days Will. be renii tted for the plea, leaving· a_ net suspension ot 
thirty days .o · 

Accordingly, it ia, on this.17th day of July 1959, 
. ' 

. ORDERED ·that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-4~ tor· 
·the ·1959~eo. ·1:tcensing year,. issued by the Township ·committee of 
the Townsl;lip of Springfield to Te:renoe·Thomas.Dempsey, t/a Tercy 

. ,_~Dempsey's Cocktail Ba_r & Restaurant, tor .premises 624 Morris .. · 
Avenue,· Spr.ingf:teld,· be and the· same is hereby suspended for ... 

. thirty(30)· day~, commencing. a.t 2 a.m. Monday, July-27, ).~59, 
Slld tenninating at 2 a.m. We.dnesday1·August. 26, ·1959 • 

. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·,DIRECTOR 

. . ' ~ 

4~ · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .... SALE -TO .MINOR - SALE IN VIOLATION OF . 
S~ATE REGULATION NO·. 38 ~ LICENSE SUSPE'NDED FOR 35 DAYS, LE$S 
· 5 FOR PLFA. · 

In the Matter of. Disciplinary · 
Proceeding.a against 

. JAMES AND ELSIE Mc CALVELLO, Partners 
· t/a HARDING BAR 
· Harding· .. Highway · · 
Buena Vista ·Townahip 
PO ~Buena.,· N. J •. ,_ ' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders .-of Ple·nary Retail Consumption 

.:License C-:S, for the 1958-59 and ) 
.1959-60 licensing years, l~~ued ~Y the 

·Township Committee of' the Township or ) 
· Buena Vista~ · 

CONCL.USIONS 
AND ORDER 

--~-~--~--~-~---~------------------------- ' ' ' ·Paul M. Salsbiµ-g ... • Esq., Attorney ·tor Defendant-licen·sees. ·/ 
Edward F• .Ambrose, Esq•, Appearing .for Division of Alcoholic 
,. Beverage Control.· 

.. ·BY THE,DIRECTO~: 
Defendants pleade<i ~ vult .. to the. f'ollow1ng charges:· 

·~ . ' . 

'·'l. on Sunday, May 24, 1959, you so+d, served and 
. delivered and all.owed, pennit.ted and suffered 

·. the sale, service and delivery of alco.holi;o. 
· (. b'everage.s, directly or indirectly, to a person" 

wider the age of twenty-one (21) years, viz._, . 
Howard ---, age 17; in violatiqn of RUle 1 of 

. State Regulation No-. 20. 
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. '· n2~ On Sunday, May- 24, 1959,, between 10:00 P·oMe ·.and:-~ .... 
10!30 P @Mo you. sold and delivered and allowed, '-~~-.'~·.,<. · 
permitted and suff' .. ered the sale and delivery ot~t;T+?(~1 
al~oholic beverages, viz., two one.pint bot·tl~s' ·.· :·"· 
of wine, in their original·containers for con•· · 

1 sumpt·ion off' your licensed premises, arid··allo.we~:,_ .. 
.·,permitted and suffered the removal of said alcoh<;)l.itd·~­
.beverages in their original -containers· .t'roni your;.: ..... , .. '~ 

· ~ licensed premises; in viola-tion of Rule· ·1 of State 
·Regulation No. 38e" · ~- ,1 

. . Acting upon in.formation received .from the New- Jersey- State 
Police, ABd agents obtained sworn, written statements from 
HpwaPd -~- (age 17) and Edward --- (age· 20)• Howard states that· 
between 10_ and 10: 30 p .m~ on .Sunday, May .241. 1959, he, ·Edward and 
·three other. fellows. drove to defendants' licensed premises to 
purchase some wine; that he alone entered :the· defet1dants' 
licensed premises and, without _being ·required to make any 
writte,n re,p.resentation ·or his. age, purchased two one-pint bottles 
·ot w:tne f:rom James Calvello. (one 0£ the licensees herein); that . 
he carried the .alcoholic beverages to the ear; that he and-his· 
companion. later· co~sumed said wine and that· he paid for the 
alcoholic· beverage~ with money ·co.ntributed by· some of. the other . 
membe?'s in-.the group •. The foregoing i's substantially.corroborated 
by Edward's statement$ Thereafter Howard ·and. Edward identified 
·the licensed premises as the place where the 8.J.coholic beverages 
were obtained and How~rd identified James Calvello aforesaid as_ 
the parson wh~ sold the same ·to him •. · 

Defendants have no prior :adjudicated. ·record~.. Their license 
will·be suspended for twenty days· on Charge 1 1 Re .Duffy, Bulletin · 
1275, Item 4. (the minimum penalty for·· sale to a 17-•year-o·ld minor) 
and for .fifteen days on Charge 2, Re Celtic -Bar, Inc.,. Bulletin 
1281~· Item 9 1 .or a total of thirty-rive days. Five days will . 

. be remitted £or the ple~· ~nte.;red he rei~, leaving a net suspension· 
of thirty days e ' . ' 

_Accordingly~ it is·, on ·this _2l~t day of July 1959, -

. ORDERED that PlenB.I'y Retail Consumption License ~-3, for 
the 1959-60 licensing year, issued by the Township ,Committee 
of tlte Township of Buena Vista to James and Elsie,M. Calvel;to, 
partners,. t/a .Harding Bar~ ·.for premises on Harding Highway, 
Buena Vista Township, be and the.same is hereby.suspende.d·ror. 
thirty (30) days., comme.ncing. at __ 3 a.m. Tuesda1, Jlll-~._.28, 19596· 
and terminating. at 3 aom• Thursday# August 27, 1959.· ... / · 

.WILLIAM HOWE- DAVIS 
-- DIRECTOR 

\ 
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.5 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE BY RETAILER FROM RETAILER -
FAILURE TO. FILE PROPER REPORTS WITH DIVISION OF TAXA'rION - . 
LICENSE SVSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEAa 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceed!~~ against 

ARTHUR J. PEDOTA 
t/a ART'S LIQUORS 
71 Main Street 
Millburn., Ne Jo.·· 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-6, issue4 by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Millburn. 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

A~thur J. Pedota, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward Fe Ambrose, Esqe 9 Appearing for Division ·o:r Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vul_:!! to the following charges: 

"l. On divers days from on .. or.· abou·t November 4, · 1958 
to on·or about May 4, 1959 1 you, a New Jersey 
plenary retail.distribution licensee, without 
authority of special permit _first obtained from 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 
pu~chased or obtained numerous cases and bottles 
of alcoholic beverages, viz~, Gallo brand wines 
of various kinds, from Me.nsueto, Inc., ·holder of 
a plenary retail consumption license for premises 
377 - 15th Avenue, Newark, New Jersey; in violation 
·of ~le 15. of State Regulation Noo 20G 

11 2e You failed to file with the State of New Jersey,· 
·napartment or· the Treasury~ Division of Taxation, 
Beverage Tax Bursa~ requisite reports disclosing 
the alcoholic beverages distributed, transported, 
imported~ purchased and sold by you during the 
months of November and December 1958 and January, 
.February~ March~ April 'and May 1959, in that you 
tiled for those months reports which did not 
accurately and truthfully disclose your purchases 
ot alcoholic beverages during those months; in 
violation of ReSo 54:45-1 and ReSe 54:47-3. 11 

On May 4, 1959, agents of this Division made a check ot 
the stock of alcoholic beverages on the defendant•s licensed· 
premises and found fifteen. cases of Gallo brand wines for which . 
_t:Q.e licensee had no invoices. 

The inves·tigation of this case further disclosed th~,t the 
licensee, without first obtaining a special permit from this 
Division~ purchased said alcoholic beverages from anot~er retail 
licensee on divers days from on 01:~.;·about Novembe·r 4, 1958, to on 
or about May 4,. 1959. In addition, the ·tax repo~ts of the licensee.· 
failed ·to di solos.a. aforesaid purchases. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
defendant's license for thirty dayso Cf. Re Suppa, Bulletin 557~ 
Item 7, and Re DeFil!ppes~ Bulletin 1203~ Item 11. Five days 
willrbe remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
.suspension of ,twenty-five daya~ 
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Accordingly, it is, on th~s 24th day of July, 1959 1 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-.6,·"·:Jssued. 
by the Township Committee of the Township of Millburn to Arthur Je 

· Pedot,a, t/a Art 2s Liquors, for premise.s 71 Main Street.I) Millburn, . 
be_and t~e same is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, 
commencing at 9 a0m@ Tuesday, July 28, 1959, and terminating at 
9 8.emo Sa:l:iurday,, August 22, 1959 Q ·-·~ " - •· 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRE.CTOR 

60 .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS, IN 
VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION - HINDERING INVESTIGATION - PRIOR 
RECORD - LIC.ENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of. Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

OTTO Fo. SCHMOLDT 
t/a YE COTTAGE INN 
U$Se #1·& Eastside Avenue 
Edison Township 
PO RD 2:; NixonSP. No J <ro 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

License C-17 (for the 1958-59 and ) 
1959-60 licensing years), issued by 
the Municipal Council or the Toymship ) 
of Edison0 · · 

Otto Fe Schmoldt_, Defendan·t-licensee, Pro seo 

CONC.LUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward Fe ·Ambrose, Esqc, Appearing flor the Division of Alcoholic 
. :Beverage C'ontrol41 r 

BY THE DIRECTORi 

The defendant pleaded ~ ~ to the following· charges: 

n1f) On Saturday, May 23, 1959, between 2:00 aom• and 
2:30 aomc, you sold, served, delivered and allowed~ 
permitted and suffered the sale, service and delivery 
of alcoholic beverages and allowed the consumption 
·or alcoholic beverages on your licensed premises; 
in violation of Section 17 of an Ordinance adopted 
by the Boa.rd of Commissioners of' the ·Township of 
Ra1'Jitan (presently known as Edison Township) on 
September 10,. 1935, as a.mended by Ordinance adopted 
by said Board of Commissioners on September 14, 
1943@ 

0 2© On Saturday, May 23, 1959, between 2:30 aom• and 
2:45 acm~, while Investigators of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Department of 
Law and Public Safety of the State of New Jersey 
were conducting an investigation, inspection and 
examination at your licensed premises, you, by 
yourself and by your agent, servant and employee, _ 
Theodore Ho Korth 1 failed to .faoili tate and hindered 
and delayed and caused the hindrance and delay of 
.such investigation., inspection and examination; . in 
violation of R11tSo 33:1-35e" . 

The ordinance referred to· in Charge l herein prohibits the 
sale o:f alcoholic beverages between 2~00 a.-mo and 7:00 aome. ·On 

weekdays"' ( 
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·., The Division received information that the licensee was 
violating aforesaid ordinance. On Saturday, May 23, 19591 . 

starting. at about .1:45 a.,mc- 1 two ABC agents kept the licensed. premises 
under surveillance. At about 2:27 a.m. the agents looked into the 
premises through an open window and observed the bartender serving 
two bottles of beer to two patrons at the bar. At about 2:30 a.m. 
one or the agents, followed shortly by the second agent; entered t~· 
premises. The agents identified themselves to the bartender and the 
aforesaid two patrons who were drinking beer at the bar. When the 
agents.attempted to learn the identities of the patrons, the . 
bartender ~nduced.them not to answer any questions, and the patrons 
thereupon refused to reply to the agents' inquiries. In addition, · 
the bartender :r;'epaat.edly refused to identify himself and .also 
attempted to dissuade the agents rrom carrying out their duties by 
mentioning the names of certain individuals whom he knew, in-· 
eluding those of two agents of th~s Division. The police were 
summoned to assist the agents·e ·In the interim, the licensee 
appeared· and when the agents asked him for his name he referred them 
to the license application@ .With the aid of the police, the agents· 
were able to complete thei.r investigation., 

By way of mitigation the licensee has submitted a state­
ment which I.have carefully read, together with the reports of the 
agents and the file in the caseo I, however, do not find any 
extenuating oircu.m.stan.ces in the case which would impel xµ.~ to 
impose less than the established penalties in cases or this kind., 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective· 
May 2, 1946 defendant~s license was suspended for twenty days· 
by this Division for possessing·alcoholic beverages not truly 
labeledo Re Schmoldt, Bulletin 705, Items 10 and 14• Since 
this prior dissimilar violation occurred more, than five.years 
ago, ·it will not be considered in fixing the penalty herein. 
I shall suspendCde£endant's license on both charges, for twenty­
five days" Re Gambatese Cookta.11 Lounge & Restaurant, Inc., · 
Bulletin 1282; Item 5o. Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 21st day of July 1959, 

. ORDERED that ·Plenary Retail Consumption License ·c-17, 
for the 1959-60 licensing year, issued by the Municipal Council. 
of the Township of Edison ·to Otto F. Schmoldt, t/a Ye Cottage · 
Inri, for premises on u.s~ #1 & Eastside Avenue, Edison Township, 
be and the same is hereby suspended ror twenty (20} days, 
commencing at 2 &ome Saturday, July 25, 1959 and terminating 
at 2 a.m. Friday, August 14, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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7 a DISCIPLJ:N.Af{Y P.ROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR .., LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS@·. 

Iri the ·Matt;er of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

AGNES STIRPE · · 
t/a STIRPE'S CAFE 

·4901-03 Chapel Avenue 
Pennsauken Township 
POMerchantville., N~ Jo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-31 (for the. 1958-59 and 1959- ) 
60 licensing years)~ issued.by the 
Townsh.Ip Committee of the Township of ) 
Pennsa:uk:ene· · 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Anthony F~ Marino si Esq~, Attorney for De.fendant-license.e. 
Edward F0 .. Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for the Division ·or Alcoholic· 

Beverage Control. 

BY TEE DIRECTOR~ 

The _Hearer hasJ filed the following Report herein: 

nDei'enda:nt pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

~on March l~ ~1959, you sold, served and delivered 
_and allowed 1 · permitted .and suffered· the sale., 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, 
directly or indirectl¥ 1 to a person under the · 
age of.twenty=one (21) years, vize·, Carroll---, 
age 19; in ·violation of Rule l of State Regulation 
No1P 20$' ' r) 

"At the hes.ring held herein~ Carroll testified ·:that on 
.March 1 9 1959 he was 19 years of age; that on said date, at 
about 6: 00 p 111mo, he an.d a f'riend, Edward, drove to ·the defendant es 
licensed premises where he parked his car; that he· alone entered 
defendant vs licensed premises which was crowded nnd that .. he, 
w1 thout being required to make any written repref,entation of his 
age, pt.trchased a quart container o:r beer from Jofieph Carman~ a 
bartender then·on duty; that he returned to his car with the said 
carton of beer; that he and Edward conswned the beer on a side 
road about six miles from the licensed premises and that he knew of 
no other place in the neighborhood of the defandantvs licensed 
premises where alcoholic b-everages were solde · Carroll further 
testified that at about 7:00 p.m.,, he and Edward were taken into 
custody by a local police o.ff'ioer; that after spending s evera~. 
hours at the police station,, he directed an .A.BC agent to the 
licensed premises and identified ator.esaid Joseph Carman as the 
individual who sold him the beere 

"Edward testified that he is 14 years of age (an eighth 
grade pupil); that on March l, 1959,, at about 6:00 pom~ 1 he and 
Carroll drove to defendant's licensed premises to buy a quart of 
beer; that Carroll, emptyhanded, laft the· car 1 went into the 
licensed· premises and five minutes later !'eturneCL to the auto-. 
mobile with the alcoholic bever.ag~s and handed the same to him;: 
that he reta.ined possession ·of the alcoholic beverages unti~~\ 
Carroll S:Pd he had consumed.the same while parked off a highway 
six miles from t;he'licensed premises and·tha.t, shortly there-

',( a.fter; they were taken into· custody by a local police o.ffi-0ero 
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·· "Edward fur·bher testified th.at when questioned at the 
police station, he had stated the beer was purchased at the 
'defendant 9 s licensed premises and that he llad observed the name 
Stirpa's on a sign which hung above the licensed premises~ 

· "An ABC agent testified that at about 9:40 p.m. on 
March l a·foresaid, he arrived at the police station; that both 
boys stated that ·t;he beer ha.d been pui .. chased at Stirpe 'a; that 
at about 9:45 p.m~ Carroll, Edward~ two local police officers 
-and he drove to the defendant's licensed premises; that Carroll 
and Edward. both i~entified it as the place where Carroll had 
purchased the alcoholic beverages; that Carroll and he entered 
t~e premises and that Car1,,,oll identif'ied Joseph Carman as the 
bartender who sold him the beerQ 

"The agent· fu.rtber testified that he infomed Joseph 
Carman or the alleged violation; that Car.man replied he did not 
remember previously seei.ng Carroll in the premises; that because 
of ·the number of. p·a:t1~ons in the licensed premises at the time 
in.question, he was unable to re1nember who had purchased any ~ 
cartons· of beer.a 

"At the ·close of the Division's case., counsel for 
defendant moved to dismiss the charge on the ground that there 
was .no evidence· that Carroll had· purchased beer at the licensed 
premises or had bear in his possession. I see no merit to this 

. contention. Even though no sample of the beverage purch~sed 
by Carroll was available for a chemical analysis, his testimony. 
that h;e asked and paid for-a quart of beer pursuant .to .which·the 
bartender handed him a quart_· carton of a. beverage creates tha 
permissible inference that the .beverage was beer and that it was 
an .alcoholic. beverage within the, statutory definition at 

./R.Se 33:l~l(b)·e See Holmes v. Cavicchia, 29 N.J. Super. 434 
·'(App. Div$ 1954) and cases cited thereina I recommend that 

the motion be de.nied. 

"Joseph Carman., testifying on behalf of the defendant, 
.denied making the alleged sale of beer to Carroll and denied 
seeing Carroll in the licensed premises prior to the time he 
entered the· same with the· agent., Carman further testified that 
for the past three years he has been employed as a bartender in 
the licensed ·premises; that because ii~s patronage is 95 per cent 
color·ed he would have inunediately observed Carroll (a white 
individual); that aJ;--:tha ·time of the alleged violation he was 
the only bartender on duty; that on Sundays they have an influx 
of patrons fr·om. Philadelphia and· Camden and that he was kept busy. 

"Walter s. Jones$) a witness for the de:Cendant, testified­
that for the -past seven years ·he h~s been employed on the licensed 
premises as a special of£1cer; that his duties are to quell 
disturbances and to alert the ba:rtender of patrons who. in· his 
opinion, did not appear to be .ot: age; that at the time of the 
alleged violation., there were no white patrons in the premises 
and that he was able to make th.is observation because the premises 
were not crowded~ 

"On cross-examina.tj.onp Jones testified that between 4:15 
·and 8:10 p1tm•/I he was sitting at the far e·nd of the bar about 
ten or twelve feet from where Carroll.was allegedly served; that 
during said period he had a few drinks and e~gaged in 6onversations 
with patrons sitting at the bar on either side of him end that he 
had· observed nothing which required his serviceso_ · 

, ' 

"Norman s. Collins~ testi:fying .for tl:ie defe~dant, .stated 
th~t for the past thirteen years he h~s daily· visited the licensed 
premises;. that on March l afor~sa.id he was in the licensed 
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,"pre!llises.between. 4 and 10:45 p.m.j during" which.time he hildt';3J;it, 
.l:J.stened .to_ the. playing of records, watched television, c'b~~ ',-
snruned beer. and oonvers.ed wi'Qh patrons who sat alongside ofnhl~i. 
at ·the bar and that on afor~said vi.sit he saw no white pS:t'i~ens:r. : 
in the premi.ses& Collins further testified that. in anticipation 
of a visi.t from his wife, he h~d noticed all patrons as t·fi~Y'- . . . 
entered·.·the licensed premises and that he did not see Car~Ql1!,tin -
the .premises .. until abou~ 10:00' o'clock that night when hsf,::(;~~ .. ~rroll) 
a:rrived·with the agent. . · · ... ; .... ,,_,,;._.; · 

.::~tifitE: . 

. ''Agnes Stirpe 1 on her own behalf, testified that f'~~'ii:;the 
past 25 years she has held a license at the aforesaid premisesr 
that sbe has never been charged with any. violation of the liquor 
laws and that she had given instructions to her bartenders not 

·.to serve any patron who did not al>pear to be or.: age.. · 

"I have care.fully considered all the testimony adduced 
herein and find.that, notwithstanding the exhaustive. cross-

. examination of the· Divisiqnt s witnesses,, their· :·testimony remained 
unshaken .. and that they· gave an accurate and truthful account or · 
what transpired in the case. Under, the ·circumstances; :r Qonclude 
that the Division,has suspained the bt1.rden o:r plt'oor or:defendant's 
guilt by ~ fair preponderance of the b.elievable: evidence._ S~nce 
the licensee cannot escape the consequences of .the aots·or her 
agents (RUle, 33 of.State Reglilation No.·20), it· is recommended.· 

.. that th~ deferid~t be found guilty as '·charged. Cf. Re Trosky, 
=.Bu.lletin 1269 1 . Item 3o · · · .. 

. . ·ttne.fertdant has no· prior adjudicated record.· It ·is · . 
. further. re~ounnended that an order ,·b~ entered providing the .. 
defendantia·· license be suspended for a period·of fifteen (15) . 
days~ which is ~e .minimum penal·ty imposed for sale or alcoholic 
beverages toa 19-yaar-oldxninor •. Re McHale's-.:Corner (A Corp.)', 
Bullerbi;ti. ·127.4,- Item 6." . . . 

• r 

. No exceptions were taken to ·the Hearer·' s Report within 
the ti'me ·limi~ed by, Rule 6 of State Regulatio.n· No. 16. 

.. . . ) ) .: 

After carefully considering the tacts and circumstances . 
appee .. rin.g· herein.9 I concur in the ·Hearer's· fi.~dings and con-.: . 

. clusion~-and adopt·his reconnnendation. I shall suspend 
defendant 1 s license for a J pe:ri~d ot fifteen. (15) daN:s. 

· ~otiordingly, it i~, on thi~. ~Oth day o·r July, 19591 

.. ORDERED. that .P~enary Reta.11 Consumption. License C:-31 
for i;he. ,J.,959-60, licensing year, 1s·sued by the ·T·ownship . 
Committee of the Township ·of Pennsauken to Agnes Stirpe, t/a 
stirpe' s Cafe,, for premises 4901-03 :Chapel AvenueJt Pennsauken 
Township, ·be and the. same is hereby· suspended for fifteen (15) 
days 1 Q0!1JD1eri'c.1ng at 2: 00 a.m. , Mondfl,y, July 27, 1959, and 
terminating a·t 2:00 a.m., Tuesday_, August 11, 195~. 

WILLIAM HOwE DAVIS 
PI RECTOR 
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. a •. AUT"OMATIC- SUSPENSION'' ·.~~>s.AL:E"• .Tb. MINOR'., - ·.SUSPBNSION STAYED" P~NDING . 
. AC:TIO:N. BY Loc·AL ·!$SUING At]rrHO-RITY IN. DISCifLINAHY PROCJ~;EDINGS • 

. .' . . ,· .... ~ . . . ~ . ~ .... ~ . . . . . . . . . . . ~ . . 

Aut'O •. su·sp •·. #17:1 . . . . ,, .. · . . r 
In the· Matter ·o·r,·a Pe·titi'on--·to·"··· · 
t~~-t:. the·. :Al;i~oma t1Q · Suspefru~i.Qn.: o:f ·. · )°· 
L.icense C---3·61., -issued ··by· the ·· : . 
Board· o:f -Alcoholic Bever~ge . C"ontrol ) .. 
ror .the ·City o·r· Pate.rso~ ·to · · · · 

) 
CARL SALVIO AND SOPHIE BEDNARZ 

· -t/a CARL & SOPitt:E·1s· BAR . "· c· o') 
-·· .. ·337 ·. - :~ls't' Avenue .. · · · · - · 
Paters~ri;·· N. J •: . . . , ·. ·.) 

----------~-----~--~-~~~--~~---~-~--

. . . 
' . . . . 

. . . ; 

ON PE']ITIO;N' .. 
ORDER· 

William _J. Marc_~se_,., Es~.} A~~orney :for Petitioners. 

BY T~ DIRECTOR:: ·. 

The petition herein discloses that on July lCl,. l959, 
Sop~ie Be:dnarz (one or the petitioners herein) was tined: ~he sum 
or $90 ·after.· being ·.adjudged guilty in a Municipal Couri; .of ·the 
City o~ Faterson of a oharge alleging that she sold alooholic 
beverages to ·a minor, in violation of R.s. 33:1-77. 811,id con­
viction resulted in ·the .autoniat·ic suspension ·of the J,.ice·n.se held 
by Carl Salvio and Sophie Bednarz. ·R.s. 33:1-31.l. ~eoalise the· 
Division was 'informed that the licensees intand~d to app;l;/y · foi:a a 
stay or. said suspens_ion,, the license has _not yet been .p~c~ed _.up. 

Pisciplinary proceedings have -not ye_t been· inst~tuted. 
against .the lica·nsees -because'· o'f ,the said sale ·or alc·oholic 
-beverages to. a minor. A supplemental· pe:tition~-to-, litt t~e · 
automatic ·suspension may be filed with me by petitipn~rs··atter 
the disciplinary proceedings h~ve been decided. -In f'ai~ess to 
petitioners I conclude that at this time the effect ot ·the 
automatic. suspension s~c;mld be temporarily stayed. Re Fa.esslei-, 
Bulletin 920, ·Item 15~ · 

Accor41.ng~y:t:_ it is, on this 16th day or July, 1959, 

ORDERED that the aforesaid automatic suspe~sion be 
stayed pending the entry of a further order herein. 

WILLIAM HOWE. DAVIS 
DIRECTOR - . 

9. ·DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - FIVE.-YEAR P_ERIOD NOT 
ELAPSED SINO~ RELEASE FROM PENAL. INSTITUTION - PETITION 
DISMISSED. 

In the Matter of ·an Application 
to Remove Disqualification because 
of a Conviction, Pursuant to 
R.S• 33:1-31.2. . . 

Case No. 1487 

-----------------~---~-------~--~-----
l 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

). 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

Applicant's criminal reco~d discloses that on October yO, 
1953 after pleading-guilty to two charges of grand larceny, t~ee_ 
charges ·of breaking and entering and three charges of pe_tit 
larceny, he was sent to Bo-rdentown Reformatory for a.n inde_terminate . 
term. On December 22, 1953 he was transferred to .,Annandale Fa~s 
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'. . . . ' . . : .. ', ... ··. .. . .· . ·:. . <'i~i:~~~;:· -~ . 
from 1whi·o.h. ins''.bitu.t;ton.he .. wta·air·l>~r.e:·J;ed· 'on .S.ep~ember:· _24, · 195'4it~{J.~--Q-rt. 

· ·Ju~y .. ~6;~ 'i~s~ ·:tie ;·.;w_as ··re:t\upe~~~:_·:~~:.;'a.j>ardle· V.~01a··to~ and. ~g~J~t ·i ~~~'· 
· paroled ori February ·2~, 19~5,~:~.- · ·-(>:Ji. :(),Q. .. ~,obe.r ·22, ; 1~5~7'- lie was':~~~ j .. _,<·;ed 

for the second time ·a..s, ·a. ~~·-·::v.~:o.18.:tor' ':&J'.l4 ·:re;pa_rol~d. on 1~~~11·~~·.12, 
19580 The afores~id cri~e'.~·::,q;r<{~t.m~ lf!Lrcer.iy $~d breaking j¥~a-%!l _, . 
entering involve -~he. e.,leme.:q~;_:.-ot:· mo~a·:L, turpitude·. Re ·C:Qse .~N~~t•:-~-l~3_g_, 
Bullet-in·. 1077. j . .-;Item io.... :t-n>~•a:.dt.~bion: :to:. the ... toregolng,: tha~::~P.P'~icant 
was conv_icte_ct aa. a diS.O:t'd&~l;y ~.pe:~s,on. on, Jl.lly 29.r l955.,, ·.Oc·t~~~~t~2, .. 
1955 and Septeml"Ser· · s·,, .i,9:~7'·~ :\f'o;~.·-~•M;.ch ·he ·served . sentenc-·es _ J~gf·ng . , 
.from ten to s.ixty days :;~~' ~t:~e '·~:coun.t.t· :~ta:t:l • . . . . " .;. , · ~iff;:;~· (~'.{ 

.. -:-~ .· . , ' . ..... ....... .) ~: '": ... 

. One· of thS_'·:s.t·a,tu~:ozY_,~q4t~eme.'.nts neces.s;,ry for···t;he. l'if'ting 
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RoS• 33.:1-31.2; R~,. C,ase,::No;,. 1226, .. iBU!letin· 107~1· Item 9. . .··- ... 

~ . '{:. : .: . ·-:· .. ;'·.'., ._, ,· 

I am satis:Cied. ·tru.l.t:_:t~:,;·,~pp;~:lo'-;t· ·p.as ;not· ,so .. conduc.ted. 
himself' end, there-to.re,. ''W~ll· -«.nw:<hi·a;. _-·app.lic-ati=qn._ 
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... :~ . . . :, ;~ •' 

'· :~~ ·. 

. . ~;-:. . 

·William- :Hov/~, Dav1i · 
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